

into another document. HUD declined to accept this suggestion because the notary requirement and the form's contents support keeping it as a stand-alone document.

Supplementary Conditions to the Construction Contract, HUD-92554M

HUD received a comment to add to this document any provisions in the AIA A201 that HUD requires be stricken or modified per the FHA Multifamily Program Closing Guide. HUD declined to make this change. Including the requested change is not practical because the closing documents are renewed every three years, and the AIA A201 document may change prior to or soon after the documents are renewed. HUD has determined that it is more practical to announce changes in policy via the Closing Guide or other HUD directives.

Subordination Agreement—Private, HUD-92907M

One commenter asked HUD to clarify whether all "Subordinate Loan Documents" referenced in Section 1(p) actually means "all" of such documents. HUD determined no additional clarification is needed, the document clearly states, "include all documents." HUD added language in Section 3(c)(1) that payments due under borrower subordinate loans are limited to 75% of cumulative Surplus Cash, consistent with MAP Guide policy and the *Surplus Cash Note*. To be consistent with the change to the *Surplus Cash Note* and Multifamily Housing policy, HUD made a change to Section 3(c)(4) to allow for compounding of interest for certain eligible LIHTC transactions.

A commenter asked that Section 10 be revised to allow for automatic re-subordination of the subordinate lien for Sections 223(a)(7) and 223(f) refinancings; HUD declined to make this change as the form already requires automatic subordination of refinancing the FHA-insured senior loan, which includes FHA refinancings. One commenter requested HUD add the schedule/exhibits of senior and subordinate loan documents to the signature page. HUD agreed with this comment and made the corresponding revision.

Agreement and Certification, HUD-93305M

One commenter requested that Section 14 be revised to not require attachment of special condition certifications. HUD agreed with the comment and removed the requirement to attach the separate certifications. These certifications should be inserted

into the body of the document in Section 14.

Security Instrument, HUD-94000M

One commenter asked for additional clarity on the content of Exhibit B. HUD agreed with the comment and added instructions to indicate that form state Addendum provisions do not need to be separately referenced in the Exhibit B specifically if such addenda are otherwise validly attached to and incorporated in the Security Instrument under applicable state law. HUD similarly revised the instruction language in Sections 43 and 49.

Another commenter suggested HUD add as an option "[Leasehold]" where the document covers a leasehold estate. HUD agreed with the suggestion and added the term "Leasehold" as optional bracketed language on the Security Instrument cover, title on page 2, and preamble paragraph. This language is to be inserted for transactions involving a leasehold estate. Note that use of the *Security Instrument* in such transactions must comply with the HUD requirements for leasehold mortgages, including use of the form *Lease Addendum*.

Note, HUD-94001M

One commenter requested additional language to harmonize the *Note* with the requirements of form HUD-9807 to put borrowers on notice of HUD's administrative prepayment procedures to protect lenders from arguments that they are improperly conditioning prepayment on HUD approval. HUD declines to add the suggested language to the *Note*. The existing *Note* language does not conflict with form HUD-9807. To the extent any party has questions on HUD's administrative processes regarding loan prepayment or FHA insurance termination, please refer to relevant Program Obligations and forms, including Section 11.8 of the MAP Guide and the instructions in form HUD-9807.

Respondents (i.e. affected public): Lenders, Borrowers, Housing Finance Agencies, Government Agencies that support affordable housing, Multifamily Housing Developers, Lenders' Counsel, Borrowers' Counsel, Contractors, Architects, Secondary Financing Lenders

Estimated Number of Respondents: 17,468.

Estimated Number of Responses: 17,468.

Frequency of Response: 1.

Average Hours per Response: .72 hours.

Total Estimated Burden Hours: 12,576.96.

B. Solicitation of Public Comment

This notice is soliciting comments from members of the public and affected parties concerning the collection of information described in Section A on the following:

(1) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

(2) The accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information;

(3) Ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

(4) Ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond; including through the use of appropriate automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

HUD encourages interested parties to submit comments in response to these questions. Please note that HUD will not consider any redline/strikeout comparison documents submitted by commenters, as it is far too inefficient for HUD to consolidate and consider comparison versions of each of the documents from numerous interested parties. HUD will only consider proposed changes to the documents listed under Section A that are submitted in narrative and/or bulleted form (preferably in MS Word form), accompanied by a detailed explanation and rationale for each requested change. However, commenters may include in their detailed explanation and rationale the relevant excerpt(s) from the document(s) with redline/strikeouts.

Authority: Section 3507 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35.

Dated: June 8, 2018.

Colette Pollard,

Department Reports Management Officer,
Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2018-13660 Filed 6-25-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4210-67-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Fish and Wildlife Service

[Docket No. FWS-HQ-IA-2018-0051;
FXIA1671090000-178-FF09A30000]

Foreign Endangered Species; Receipt of Permit Applications

AGENCY: Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of receipt of permit applications.

SUMMARY: We, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, invite the public to comment on the following applications to conduct certain activities with endangered species. With some exceptions, the Endangered Species Act (ESA) prohibits activities with listed species unless Federal authorization is acquired that allows such activities. The ESA also requires that we invite public comment before issuing these permits.

DATES: We must receive comments by July 26, 2018.

ADDRESSES:

Document availability: The applications, application supporting materials, and any comments and other materials that we receive will be available for public inspection online in Docket No. FWS–HQ–IA–2018–0051 at <http://www.regulations.gov>.

Submitting Comments: You may submit comments by one of the following methods:

- *Internet:* <http://www.regulations.gov>. Follow the instructions for submitting comments on Docket No. FWS–HQ–IA–2018–0051.

- *U.S. mail or hand-delivery:* Public Comments Processing, Attn: Docket No. FWS–HQ–IA–2018–0051; U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Headquarters, MS: BPHC; 5275 Leesburg Pike; Falls Church, VA 22041–3803.

When submitting comments, please specify the name of the applicant and the permit number at the beginning of your comment. We will post all comments on <http://www.regulations.gov>.

This generally means that we will post any personal information you provide us (see **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** for more information).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Brenda Tapia, (703) 358–2104 (telephone); DMAFR@fws.gov (email).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Public Comment Procedures

A. How do I comment on submitted applications?

You may submit your comments and materials by one of the methods listed under *Submitting Comments* in **ADDRESSES**. We will not consider comments sent by email or fax, or to an address not in **ADDRESSES**. We will not consider or include in our administrative record comments we receive after the close of the comment period (see **DATES**).

Please make your requests or comments as specific as possible, confine your comments to issues for which we seek comments in this notice, and explain the basis for your

comments. Include sufficient information with your comments to allow us to authenticate any scientific or commercial data you include. The comments and recommendations that will be most useful and likely to influence agency decisions are: (1) Those supported by quantitative information or studies; and (2) those that include citations to, and analyses of, the applicable laws and regulations.

B. May I review comments submitted by others?

As described in **ADDRESSES**, the applications, as well as any comments we receive, will be available for public inspection online at <http://www.regulations.gov>. Comments may also be viewed in person at the specified address; to make an appointment, contact the person listed in **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT**.

C. Who will see my comments?

If you submit a comment via <http://www.regulations.gov>, your entire comment, including any personal identifying information, will be posted on the website. If you submit a hardcopy comment that includes personal identifying information, such as your address, phone number, or email address, you may request at the top of your document that we withhold this information from public review. However, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

II. Background

With some exceptions, the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (ESA; 16 U.S.C. 1531 *et seq.*), prohibits activities with listed species unless Federal authorization is acquired that allows such activities. Permits under section 10 of the ESA allow activities for scientific purposes or to enhance the propagation or survival of the affected species. To help us carry out our conservation responsibilities for affected species, and in consideration of section 10(a)(1)(A) of the ESA, we invite public comment on these permit applications before final action is taken.

III. Permit Applications

We invite public comment on the following permit applications. Please reference the applicant and the permit number in your comments.

Applicant: Zoological Society of San Diego, dba San Diego Zoo, San Diego, CA; Permit No. 93218C

The applicant requests a permit to re-export one live wild giant panda (*Ailuropoda melanoleuca*) to the China Conservation and Research Center for the Giant Panda Dujiangyan Base,

Dujiangyan City, China, for the purpose of enhancing the propagation or survival of the species. This notification is for a single re-export.

Applicant: San Diego Global, dba San Diego Zoo Safari Park, San Diego, CA; Permit No. 76759C

The applicant requests a permit to export one live captive-bred black rhinoceros (*Diceros bicornis*) to the Singita Grumet Fund, Mugumu, Mara, Tanzania, for the purpose of enhancing the propagation or survival of the species. This notification is for a single export.

IV. Next Steps

If the Service decides to issue permits to any of the applicants listed in this notice, we will publish a notice in the **Federal Register**. You may locate the **Federal Register** notice announcing the permit issuance date by searching in www.regulations.gov under the permit number listed above in this document.

Brenda Tapia,

Program Analyst/Data Administrator, Branch of Permits, Division of Management Authority.

[FR Doc. 2018–13601 Filed 6–25–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4333–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLCO956000 L14400000.BJ0000 18X]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, Colorado

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of official filing.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey of the following described lands are scheduled to be officially filed in the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Colorado State Office, Lakewood, Colorado, 30 calendar days from the date of this publication. The surveys, which were executed at the request of the U.S. Forest Service and the U.S. Department of Justice, are necessary for the management of these lands.

DATES: Unless there are protests of this action, the plats described in this notice will be filed on July 26, 2018.

ADDRESSES: You may submit written protests to the BLM Colorado State Office, Cadastral Survey, 2850 Youngfield Street, Lakewood, CO 80215–7093.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Randy Bloom, Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Colorado, (303) 239–3856; rbloom@blm.gov. Persons who use a